ITEM NO. 01 (C-11) 

Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Meeting No. 04/2011-12 held on 29.06.2011. (See pages 3 -  8 ).
COUNCIL’S DECISION

Minutes confirmed.
NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

PALIKA KENDRA  :  NEW DELHI

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL’S MEETING NO. 04/2011-12 HELD ON 29.06.2011 AT  3-00 P.M. IN THE COUNCIL ROOM, PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.

	MEETING NO.
	:
	04/2011-12

	DATE
	:
	29.06.2011

	TIME

	:
	3-00 P.M.

	PLACE
	:
	PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.


PRESENT : 

1.
Smt. Tajdar Babar

-
Vice Chairperson (in Chair)

3.
Sh. Karan Singh Tanwar

-
Member


4.
Sh. Ashok Ahuja

-
Member

5.
Smt. Rita Kumar

-
Member



6.
Sh. Santosh D. Vaidya

-
Secretary

In the absence of the Chairperson, NDMC, Smt. Tajdar Babar, Vice Chairperson chaired the meeting as provided u/s 25 of the NDMC Act, 1994.

The meeting was adjourned for want of quorum.

Sd/-





Sd/-

(SANTOSH D. VAIDYA)


(TAJDAR BABAR)

     

 SECRETARY



 
VICE-CHAIRPERSON (in chair)

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

PALIKA KENDRA  :  NEW DELHI

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL’S ADJOURNED MEETING NO. 04/2011-12 HELD ON 29.06.2011 AT  3-15 P.M. IN THE COUNCIL ROOM, PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.

	MEETING NO.
	:
	04/2011-12

	DATE
	:
	29.06.2011

	TIME

	:
	3-15 P.M.

	PLACE
	:
	PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.


PRESENT : 

1.
Smt. Tajdar Babar

-
Vice Chairperson (in Chair)

3.
Sh. Karan Singh Tanwar

-
Member


4.
Sh. Ashok Ahuja

-
Member

5.
Smt. Rita Kumar

-
Member



6.
Sh. Santosh D. Vaidya

-
Secretary

In the absence of the Chairperson, NDMC, Smt. Tajdar Babar, Vice Chairperson chaired the meeting as provided u/s 25 of the NDMC Act, 1994.

	ITEM NO.
	SUBJECT
	DECISION

	01 (C-08)
	Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Meeting No. 03/2011-12 held on 18.05.2011.
	Minutes of Council’s Meeting dated 18.05.2011 confirmed.

	02 (A-07)
	Improvement & upgradation of Colony roads, back lanes taken over from CPWD in Bapa Nagar Area
	Resolved by the Council to accord approval of the following :

(a) To carry out the subject work out of NDMC funds in view of severe hardships faced by residents of the area in line with its earlier decision taken on 03 Sep.’09 & supersession of & in the light of CPWD letter dated 01 Jan.’10 and our letter No. 290/PS/Ch’man/CE(R) dated 21 Jan.’10 and its earlier decision of carrying out these works in anticipation of vesting of roads/ parks with Council taken on 30 Sep.’09.
(b) Accord of approval for acceptance of lowest offer of M/s Swastic Construction Co. @ 0.25% below the estimated cost of Rs.2,35,89,586/- against the justification of 9.57% above the estimated cost with tendered amount of Rs.2,35,29,517/- for the work of “Improvement & upgradation of Colony roads, back lane taken over from CPWD in Bapa Nagar Area”.
It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

	03 (A-08)
	Desilting/ cleaning of storm water drain/ brick barrel at Khan Market Metro Station (Phase-II)
	Resolved by the Council, by majority, to accord administrative approval & expenditure sanction for Rs.7,23,24,000/- for the work of “Desilting and Cleaning of Storm water drain/ barrel at Khan Market Metro Station (Phase-II)” & accordingly permission for payment to DMRC in two installments one after award of work & another after completion of work based on completion cost”.

While discussing the agenda, it was noted that the department assigned the work to DMRC with the ‘in principle’ approval of the competent authority, NDMC, in view of emergent nature of work.  The department should have informed the Council of this decision immediately thereafter.  The Council directed that in future, the Council should be immediately informed of such decisions and if needed, a Special Meeting of the Council could be convened, in order to avoid long time gaps in the requisite approvals.
It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

	04 (A-09)
	Strengthening / Desilting of storm water drain/ brick barrel at Khan Market Metro Station (Phase-I) on Humayun Road
	Resolved by the Council, by majority, to accord administrative approval & expenditure sanction for Rs.5,36,92,800/- for the work of “Sub.: Strengthening / Desilting of Storm water drain/ brick barrel at Khan Market Metro Station (Phase-I) on Humayun Road & accordingly permission for payment to DMRC in two installments one after award of work & another after completion of work based on completion cost”.

While discussing the agenda, it was noted that the department assigned the work to DMRC with the ‘in principle’ approval of the competent authority, NDMC, in view of emergent nature of work.  The department should have informed the Council of this decision immediately thereafter.  The Council directed that in future, the Council should be immediately informed of such decisions and if needed, a Special Meeting of the Council could be convened, in order to avoid long time gaps in the requisite approvals.
It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

	05 (A-10)
	Redevelopment of Community Centre at Babar Road.
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.2,31,20,000/- for the work of “Re-development of Community Centre at Babar Road” subject to confirmation of Structural Safety of the building by the department from the approved agencies before undertaking the proposed work.

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

	06 (B-07)
	Purchase of 11 KV HT XLPE Cable of size 400 sq.mm/3C duly ISI marked.
	Resolved by the Council to accord approval to the purchase of 72.5KM 11Kv HT XLPE cable from lowest tendering firm M/s Hindusthan Vidyut Products Ltd with their quoted (Ex-works rates) Rs.9,02,800/- + ED @ 10.3% + CST @ 2% against form ‘C’+ freight Rs. 9000/- + insurance Rs. 1000/- and handling Rs.1000/- at total computed cost of Rs.10,26,704.168 per km length of cable, making the total computed cost for the purchase of 72.5 KM cable to Rs.7,44,36,052/- on the terms, conditions  and specification of NIT. 

While discussing the agenda, the Council noted that the department had not provided detailed background about the sanctions given in this matter by the competent authorities from time to time. The Council, therefore, directed that all the departments should ensure to provide all background material and details for proper appreciation, discussion and decision of the Council in respect of the proposals placed before it.

	07 (B-08)
	Purchase of unitized Substations 11kV /.433kV, 990kVA Complete with accessories. 
	Resolved by the Council that the approval is accorded to purchase 13 Nos. unitized substations from lowest tendering firm M/s Schneider Electric India Pvt. Ltd. with their quoted unit rate Rs.15,58,000.0 (Ex works) + Excise duty @ 10.3% + CST @ 2% Extra + Freight @Rs.10,000.00  and computed unit price of USS to Rs. 17,62.843.48 thus making  total computed cost for the purchase of 13 Nos. USS to Rs.2,29,16,965/- on the terms ,conditions  and specification of NIT. Approval is also accorded to place Supply Orders on the firm in anticipation of the confirmation of the minutes of the Council meeting.

While discussing the agenda, the Council noted that the department had not provided detailed background about the sanctions given in this matter by the competent authorities from time to time. The Council, therefore, directed that all the departments should ensure to provide all background material and details for proper appreciation, discussion and decision of the Council in respect of the proposals placed before it.

	08 (B-09)
	Estimate for Replacement of lifts at Mayur Bhawan.
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs1,35,16,130/- for replacement of 4nos. of lifts at Mayur Bhawan, subject to confirmation by the department that the proposed work is responsibility of NDMC and not of any other agency as per agreement signed by NDMC with the occupants of the building.

The Council also accorded approval for future operation and maintenance of these lifts after their replacement, by following all codal formalities.

	09 (M-03)
	Provision of uniform subsidy in NDMC/NDMC Aided Schools. 
	Keeping in view escalation of cost and with a view to provide better quality school uniforms to the students of NDMC schools and NDMC aided schools, it was resolved by the Council to approve the proposal of the department with the enhanced rates indicated against the proposed rates as mentioned below:

Level

 Enrol-ment

Rates Proposed by the deptt. (per Head)  (Rupees)

Rates approved by the Council

Amount (Rupees)

Nursery

2526

500

700

17,68,200/-

Primary 

12993

500

700

90,95,100/-

Middle

5364

700

900

48,27,600/-

Secondary

2600

900

1000

26,00,000/-

Sr. Secondary

1662

900

1000

16,62,000/-

TOTAL

25145

1,99,52,900/-

With the above enhancement, it was resolved by the Council to accord expenditure sanction for total expenditure of Rs.1,99,52,900/- for the indicated enrolment.

	10 (U-01)
	Annual Estimate for the work Security and Traffic Services / Arrangements at NDMC Premises under Group Contract ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’, ‘D’, ‘E’, ‘F’, ‘G’ &‘H’ and other related works of Security Department
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction amounting to Rs.14,26,95,885/- for the work of “Security and Traffic Services/ Arrangements at NDMC Buildings” under Group Contract A TO H and other items for the year 2011-12.  

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

	11 (C-09)
	Contracts/Schemes involving an expenditure of Rs.1 Lac but not exceeding Rs.100 lacs.
	Information noted.

	12 (C-10)
	Action Taken Report on the status of ongoing schemes/works approved by the Council.

	Information noted.

	13(J-01)
	Informing Supreme Court of the present status of enactment of legislation by the Govt. of NCT of Delhi and for continuation of the scheme already approved by the Apex Court.
	It was resolved by the Council that the Hon’ble Supreme Court may be informed about continuation and implementation of the present scheme, as proposed in the agenda, till the enactment is available from the Govt.

The Council also resolved that the department should also take proper notice and action in respect of the directions and stay orders issued by High Court/other Courts in tehbazari cases. 
It was further resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.


